

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JEREMY LEVIN AND DR. LUCILLE LEVIN,

Petitioners,

vs.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
SUZELLE M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
DON HOWARTH
HOWARTH & SMITH
523 West Sixth Street, Suite 728
Los Angeles, California 90014
Telephone: (213) 955-9400
Facsimile: (213) 622-0791
E-Mail: ssmith@howarth-smith.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
Jeremy Levin and Dr. Lucille Levin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
DECISIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural Background of New York Case.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. TRIA and the FSIA Preempt Any Other Law Which Would Prohibit the Satisfaction of a Judgment from Blocked Assets, and There Is No Exception for EFTs Originated by Iran	19
II. D.C. Circuit and the District Court of Illinois Authority Conflict with the Second Circuit's <i>Levin</i> Decision, As Well As Its 2014 <i>Calderon-Cardona</i> and <i>Hausler</i> Decisions on the Issue of the Proper Meaning of U.C.C. Article 4A.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Even if U.C.C. Article 4A Applied, the Second Circuit Has Misinterpreted and Misapplied the U.C.C. to Reach an Erroneous Result, in Conflict with New York State Law and Federal Common Law	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
 Appendix	
Summary Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (October 9, 2018)	App. 1
Opinion and Order, United States District Court, Southern District of New York (October 27, 2017)	App. 14
Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (November 16, 2018)	App. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baker v. New York Nat’l Exch. Bank</i> , 100 N.Y. 31 (1885).....	9
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	5, 15, 22
<i>Bank Melli v. Bennett</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018)	27
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	27, 31, 32
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 136 S. Ct. 893 (2016)	16
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Daliberti v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2003 WL 340734 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2003).....	15
<i>Doe v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 899 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2018)	11, 18, 25, 26, 27
<i>Elite Investigations v. Bank of New York</i> , 831 N.Y.S.2d 353 (Sup. Ct. 2006).....	34
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi UFJ, New York Branch</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 429 (D.D.C. 2012)	29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Exp.-Imp. Bank of U.S. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	11, 12, 21, 28
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 2014 WL 5784859 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2014)	30, 31, 33
<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 802 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 770 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hausler v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	23, 24
<i>Hausler v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 893 (2016)	16
<i>Heine v. Colton, Hartnick, Yamin & Sheresky</i> , 786 F. Supp. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	9
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave.</i> , 2013 WL 2451067 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2013)	15
<i>Lalor v. Duff</i> , 281 N.Y.S.2d 614 (1967)	9
<i>Levin v. Bank of New York</i> , 2011 WL 812032 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2011)	ii, 15
<i>Levin v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2013 WL 5312502 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2013)	22
<i>Levin v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2017 WL 4863094 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2017)	1
<i>Levin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Levin v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 4901585 (2d Cir. Oct. 9, 2018).....	1, 24, 26
<i>McClain v. 1st Sec. Bank of Washington</i> , 192 Wash. App. 1063 (2016).....	34
<i>Mills Music, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 469 U.S. 153 (1985)	29
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2013 WL 1155576 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2013)	15
<i>Regatos v. North Fork Bank</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	34
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	27
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	33
<i>Shipping Corp. of India v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28, 32, 33
<i>Shomberg v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 540 (1955).....	20
<i>Vera v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 2014 WL 10988729 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014)	18
<i>Weininger v. Castro</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	15
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 609 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	1, 2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)	<i>passim</i>
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012 § 502, codified at 22 U.S.C. § 8772	22, 23
N.Y. U.C.C. Art. 4-A.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4-A-402	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4-A-501	3, 14, 18, 33
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4-A-502	28
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4-A-502, comment 4	28, 32
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4-A-503	<i>passim</i>
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, Pub. L. No. 107- 297, 116 Stat. 2322 (Nov. 26, 2002), codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 1610 note (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
U.C.C. § 1-302.....	34
U.C.C. Art. 4A.....	<i>passim</i>
U.C.C. § 4A-402	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Iranian Transactions Regulations, 71 Fed. Reg. 53,569 (Sept. 12, 2006), to be codified at 31 C.F.R. Part 560, <i>available at</i> https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Documents/fr71_53569.pdf	6
SUP. CT. R. 10(a).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SUP. CT. R. 10(c)	26, 35
SUP. CT. R. 13.3	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 PHILLIP R. WOOD, SET-OFF AND NETTING, DERIVATIVES, CLEARING SYSTEMS 16-016 to 16-017 (2d ed. 2007)	7
6A WILLIAM D. HAWKLAND ET AL., HAWKLAND’S UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE SERIES § 4A-501:1 (Supp. 2018).....	34
7 LARY LAWRENCE, LAWRENCE’S ANDERSON ON THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE § 4A-501:3 (3d ed. Supp. 2018).....	34
Carolina A. Fornos & Katherine A. Lemire, <i>Correspondent Banking: A Gateway to Money Laundering Requires Heightened Scrutiny</i> , 256 N.Y. L.J. 1(2016), available at https://www.pillsburylaw.com/images/content/1/0/v2/104626/NYLJ-Fornos-Sept262016.pdf	7, 25
Client Advisory, Hughes Hubbard, FinCEN Warns of New Iranian Efforts to Launder Money Through Banks and Virtual Currencies (Oct. 15, 2018), https://www.hugheshubbard.com/news/fincen-releases-advisory-warning-of-iranian-attempts-to-launder-money-through-financial-institutions-and-virtual-currencies-to-evade-sanctions	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Brennan, <i>New York Beats London As World’s Financial Capital – Because of Brexit</i> (Sept. 12, 2018), https://www.newsweek.com/new-york-beats-london-worlds-financial-capital-because-brexit-1118138	15
E.P. ELLINGER ET AL., <i>ELLINGER’S MODERN BANKING LAW 617</i> (5th ed. Oxford Univ. Press 2011)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 107-779 (2002) (Conf. Rep.)	16, 19
IMF, <i>RECENT TRENDS IN CORRESPONDENT BANKING RELATIONSHIPS – FURTHER CONSIDERATIONS (2017)</i> , available at https://www.imf.org/~media/Files/Publications/PP/031617.ashx	8
LLOYDS BANK, <i>TERMS AND CONDITIONS</i> , http://international.lloydsbank.com/help/Terms-and-Conditions/Corporate/ (last visited Jan. 22, 2019)	9
Prableen Bajpai, <i>The World’s Leading Financial Cities</i> , Investopedia, https://www.investopedia.com/articles/investing/091114/worlds-top-financial-cities.asp (last updated Oct. 18, 2018)	15
Press Release, U.S. Dept. Treas., <i>Treasury Cuts Iran’s Bank Saderat Off From U.S. Financial System</i> (Sept. 8, 2006), https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/hp87.aspx	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. DEPT. STATE BUREAU OF COUNTERTERRORISM, COUNTRY REPORTS ON TERRORISM 2017: STATE SPONSORS OF TERRORISM (2018), https://www. state.gov/documents/organization/283100.pdf	5
U.S. DEPT. TREAS. OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL, SPECIALLY DESIGNATED NATIONALS AND BLOCKED PERSONS LIST, https://www.treasury. gov/ofac/downloads/sdnlist.pdf (last updated Jan. 8, 2019)	6
U.S. DEPT. TREAS., IRAN SANCTIONS, https://www. treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/ Pages/iran.aspx (last visited Jan. 23, 2019)	24
U.S. DEPT. TREAS., OFAC FAQs: GENERAL QUESTIONS, https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/faqs/ Sanctions/Pages/faq_general.aspx#basic (last visited Jan. 23, 2019)	24, 25
WOLFSBERG GROUP, WOLFSBERG ANTI-MONEY LAUN- DERING PRINCIPLES FOR CORRESPONDENT BANKING (2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.wolfsberg- principles.com/sites/default/files/wb/pdfs/ wolfsberg-standards/8.%20Wolfsberg- Correspondent-Banking-Principles-2014.pdf	7
